

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY****WRIT PETITION NO: 29889 OF 2023****Between:**

1. Golla Hanmanthu, S/o G. Bheemaiah
2. Golla Ashappa, S/o G.bheemaiah
3. Golla Anjaneyulu, S/o G.Hanmanthu
4. Golla Govindu, S/o G.Hanmanthu
5. Golla Chennamma, W/o G.Hanmanthu

...Petitioners**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Department of Revenue, TS Secretariat, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Bhavan, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Mahabubnagar district Mahabubnagar.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Mahabubnagar Revenue Division, Mahabubnagar District.
4. The Tahsildar, Koilkonda Mandal Mahabubnagar District.
5. Boini Ramulu, S/o. Boini Bachanna, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Modhipur village of Koilkonda Manal Mahabubnagar District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS, to declare the biased proceedings contrary to the ROR Act in issuing pattadar pass book No. T01110040266 in favour of 5th respondent in respect of the land extent of Ac. 0-17 guntas in Sy.No. 113/AA/AA/A, and Ac. 0-18 guntas in Sy.No. 113/AA/A/A total extent of Ac. 0-35 guntas situated at Modhipur village, Koilkonda Mandal, Mahabubnagar district is illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional and violation of Articles 300A of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents to incorporate the name of the petitioners in the revenue records by issuing fresh pattadar pass books to the petitioners, also uploaded the same in the Dharani Portal data;

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to mutate the names of the petitioners in the revenue records by deleting the name of the 5th respondent revenue records in respect of the land extent of Ac. 0-17 guntas in Sy.No.113/AA/AA/A, and Ac. 0-18 guntas in Sy.No.113/AA/A/A total extent of Ac. 0-35 guntas situated at Modhipur village, Koilkonda Mandal, Mahabubnagar district also uploaded the same in the Dharani Portal data, pending disposal of WP.No.29889 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 19.10.2023 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. HARSHEET REDDY LAW FIRM Advocate for the Petitioners and GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Interim order granted shall stand extended until further orders.

Post on 23.02.2024.

**SD/- B. CHANDRA PRAKASH
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to M/s. HARSHEET REDDY LAW FIRM, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVRJ

DATED:02/02/2024

POST ON 23.02.2024

ORDER

WP.No.29889 of 2023

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

